

Ref No. NLL/CS/2022- 106

February 14, 2022

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Listing Department,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

Symbol: NECLIFE

BSE Limited
Corporate Relationship Department,
P J Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Scrip Code: 532649

Sub: Unaudited Financial Results.

Ref: Compliance Pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Sirs,

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today duly approved and took on record the limited reviewed Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial results for the quarter and nine month ended on December 31, 2021, which are enclosed herewith along with the Limited Review Reports of the Auditors thereon.

The Board meeting commenced at 3.00 P.M. and concluded at 4.15 P.M.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For **Nectar Lifesciences Limited**



(Anubha)

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a.a.

CC: - Societe de la Bourse de Luxembourg S.A.
BP 165, L-2011 Luxembourg,
Telephone: (00352) 47 79 38-1, Fax: (00352) 47 32 98

NECTAR LIFESCIENCES LIMITED



Regd. Office: Vill. Saidpura, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali), Punjab -140507, Tel. +91-17 62-532 001, Email : cs@neclife.com, Website : www.neclife.com, [CIN: L24232PB1995PLC016664]

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31.12.2021 (Rs in Lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			9 Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-Dec-21	30-Sep-21	31-Dec-20	31-Dec-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-21
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Income from Operations						
	Sales	51,301.67	42,007.91	43,266.15	1,37,749.35	1,35,427.44	1,76,226.91
	Less: GST Recovered	7,002.17	5,551.58	5,528.30	18,548.85	16,191.24	22,044.47
	Revenue from Operations	44,299.50	36,456.33	37,737.85	1,19,200.50	1,19,236.20	1,54,182.44
	Other operating Income	0.63	0.62	60.28	1.88	178.05	107.20
II	Other Income	52.96	509.73	65.53	1,077.25	170.32	272.21
III	Total Income (I + II)	44,353.09	36,966.68	37,863.66	1,20,279.63	1,19,584.57	1,54,561.85
IV	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	29,765.61	28,723.21	25,356.83	84,643.90	83,011.91	1,02,839.57
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	37.20	-	1,200.98	37.20	2,385.69	2,441.96
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	2,701.79	(2,312.80)	1,276.80	2,591.72	5,871.49	10,279.83
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,927.37	1,723.11	2,029.29	5,487.97	5,632.20	7,337.25
	(e) Finance costs	1,762.41	1,800.93	3,063.38	6,137.87	8,638.59	11,203.21
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,427.83	1,415.41	1,510.14	4,271.04	4,524.52	6,025.34
	(g) Other expenses	5,209.22	5,577.68	4,656.96	15,472.77	14,414.43	20,368.25
	Total Expenses (IV)	42,831.43	36,927.54	39,094.38	1,18,642.47	1,24,478.83	1,60,495.41
V	Profit before exceptional items and tax (III- IV)	1,521.66	39.14	(1,230.72)	1,637.16	(4,894.26)	(5,933.56)
VI	Exceptional Items (Net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	2,531.48
VII	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (V - VI)	1,521.66	39.14	(1,230.72)	1,637.16	(4,894.26)	(8,465.04)
VIII	Tax Expense						
	Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	858.61
	Deferred Tax	548.52	(147.01)	(425.14)	271.02	(1,675.60)	(2,008.97)
IX	Profit for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	973.14	186.15	(805.58)	1,366.14	(3,218.66)	(7,314.68)
	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (Net of Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	39.36
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve (Net of Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income, (Net of Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	39.36
	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	973.14	186.15	(805.58)	1,366.14	(3,218.66)	(7,275.32)
X	Earnings per Share (EPS) (Equity shares of Re. 1/- each fully paid up)						
	a) Basic (In Rs.) - After Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.61	(1.44)	(3.26)
	b) Basic (In Rs.) - Before Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.61	(1.44)	(2.13)
	c) Diluted (In Rs.) - After Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.61	(1.44)	(3.26)
	d) Diluted (In Rs.) - Before Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.61	(1.44)	(2.13)

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31.12.2021 (Rs in Lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			9 Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-Dec-21	30-Sep-21	31-Dec-20	31-Dec-21	31-Dec-20	31-Mar-21
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Income from Operations						
	Sales	51,301.67	42,007.91	43,267.82	1,37,809.39	1,35,572.19	1,76,374.21
	Less: GST Recovered	7,002.17	5,551.58	5,528.30	18,548.85	16,191.24	22,044.47
	Revenue from Operations	44,299.50	36,456.33	37,739.52	1,19,260.54	1,19,380.95	1,54,329.74
	Other operating Income	0.63	0.62	60.28	1.88	178.05	107.20
II	Other Income	52.96	509.73	65.53	1,077.25	170.32	272.21
III	Total Income (I + II)	44,353.09	36,966.68	37,865.33	1,20,339.67	1,19,729.32	1,54,709.15
IV	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	29,765.61	28,723.21	25,356.83	84,643.90	83,011.91	1,02,839.57
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	37.20	-	1,200.98	37.20	2,385.69	2,441.96
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	2,701.79	(2,312.79)	1,279.97	2,675.43	6,020.29	10,429.41
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,927.37	1,723.11	2,029.29	5,487.97	5,632.20	7,337.25
	(e) Finance costs	1,762.41	1,800.94	3,063.43	6,137.90	8,638.81	11,203.45
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,427.83	1,415.41	1,510.14	4,271.04	4,524.52	6,025.34
	(g) Other expenses	5,209.22	5,577.68	4,656.94	15,476.54	14,420.41	20,377.43
	Total Expenses (IV)	42,831.43	36,927.56	39,097.58	1,18,729.98	1,24,633.83	1,60,654.41
V	Profit before exceptional items and tax (III- IV)	1,521.66	39.12	(1,232.25)	1,609.69	(4,904.51)	(5,945.26)
VI	Exceptional Items (Net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	2,531.48
VII	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (V - VI)	1,521.66	39.12	(1,232.25)	1,609.69	(4,904.51)	(8,476.74)
VIII	Tax Expense						
	Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	858.61
	Deferred Tax	548.52	(147.01)	(425.14)	271.02	(1,675.60)	(2,008.97)
IX	Profit for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	973.14	186.13	(807.11)	1,338.67	(3,228.91)	(7,326.38)
	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (Net of Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	39.36
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve (Net of Tax)	0.04	(0.08)	0.19	0.42	0.63	0.49
	Total Other Comprehensive Income, (Net of Tax)	0.04	(0.08)	0.19	0.42	0.63	39.85
	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	973.18	186.05	(806.92)	1,339.09	(3,228.28)	(7,286.53)
X	Earnings per Share (EPS) (Equity shares of Re. 1/- each fully paid up)						
	a) Basic (In Rs.) - After Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.60	(1.44)	(3.27)
	b) Basic (In Rs.) - Before Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.60	(1.44)	(2.14)
	c) Diluted (In Rs.) - After Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.60	(1.44)	(3.27)
	d) Diluted (In Rs.) - Before Exceptional Item	0.43	0.08	(0.36)	0.60	(1.44)	(2.14)



Notes

- 1 The above financial results were reviewed by Audit Committee on February 14, 2022 and approved by the Board in its meeting held on February 14, 2022. The statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the above standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and Nine Months ended on December 31, 2021.
- 2 The company is exclusively in the pharmaceutical business segment.
- 3 Previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period.

Dated: 14.02.2022
Place: Chandigarh



**By Order of the Board of Directors
of Nectar Lifesciences Limited**

A handwritten signature in purple ink, appearing to read "Dr. Dinesh Dua". To the right of the signature is a circular purple ink stamp. The outer ring of the stamp contains the text "Nectar Lifesciences Ltd." and the inner ring contains "Nectar Lifesciences Ltd.".

(Dr. Dinesh Dua)
Executive Director

ASHWANI K GUPTA & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

H.No. 1044-A, Sector-2, Panchkula
Ph.: 0172-2930441, Mob.: 9888398905
E-mail : ashwanigupta58@gmail.com



Independent Auditors' review report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results and Year-to-date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Nectar Lifesciences Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **Nectar Lifesciences Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year to date results for the period from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Ashwani K. Gupta & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No. 003803N



(Paras Gupta)

Partner

M. No. 546125

UDIN: 22546125ACBFMU4301



Place: Chandigarh

Date: 14.02.2022

ASHWANI K GUPTA & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

H.No. 1044-A, Sector-2, Panchkula

Ph.: 0172-2930441, Mob.: 9888398905

E-mail : ashwanigupta58@gmail.com



Independent Auditors' review report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results and Year-to-date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulations 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Nectar Lifesciences Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Nectar Lifesciences Limited** ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year to date results for the period from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related consolidated financial statements and been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and the relevant requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial & accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of the subsidiaries listed as below: -

- I. Nectar Lifesciences UK Limited (Inoperative)
- II. Nectar Lifesciences USA LLC
- III. NECLIFE PT, UNIPESSOAL LDA (Inoperative)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the matter in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The unaudited consolidated financial results include the unaudited interim financial information of 3 subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information excluding consolidation eliminations reflects total revenue of Nil and Rs. 60.04 Lakhs, total net profit/ (loss) after tax of Nil and Rs. (27.47) Lakhs and total comprehensive income/ loss of Rs. 0.04 Lakh and Rs. (27.05) Lakhs for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and 9 Months from April 1, 2021 to December 30, 2021, respectively, as considered in the Statement. The unaudited financial information has been approved and furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by management, these interim financial informations are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance on the interim financial information certified by the management.

For Ashwani K. Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn. No. 003803N

(Paras Gupta)

Partner

M. No. 546125

UDIN: 22546125ACBGVV8020



Place: Chandigarh

Date: 14.02.2022